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Ms. Yvette Aguilar
Assistant City Attomey
City of Corpus Christi
P.O. Box 921'7
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277

0R2010-05 837

Dear Ms. Aguilar:

You ask whetherce1iain infomlation is subject to required public disclosure under ,the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe GovenU11ent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 376931.

The Corpus Christi Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified
police repOli filed with the forgery department. We understand that you have released some
of the request~d information to the requestor. You claim that the submitted infomlation is
excepted fro11;1 disclosure under section 552.108 of the Govemment Code. We have
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

We note the submitted police report involves an alleged violation of section 32.51 of the
Penal Code, which provides that "[a] person commits an offense ifthe person, with the intent
to haml or defraud another, obtains, possesses, transfers, or uses an item of ... identifying
infonnation ,of' another person without the other person's consent[.]" Penal
Code § 32.51(b)(1). For purposes of section 32.51, "identifying infonnation" includes an
individual's name and financial institution accouilt l1u111ber. Id. § 32.51(a)(1)(i:l~), (C).
Article 2.29 ofthe Code ofCriminal Procedure pe1iains to alleged violations ofsection 32.51
that occUlTed on or after September 1, 2005 and provides:

(a) A peace officer to whom an alleged violation of Section 32.51, Penal
Code, is repOlied shall make a written repOli to the law enforcement agency
that e111ploys the peace officer that includes the following infonnation:

.~ .. (1) the name of the victim;

;: (2) the name of the suspect, if known;
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(3) the type of identifying infonnation obtained, possessed,
: transfelTed, or used in violation of Section 32.51, Penal Code; and

(4) the results of any investigation.

(b) Oli the victim's request, the law enforcement agency shall provide the
report created under Subsection (a) to the victim. In providing the repOli, the
law enforcement agency shall redact any otherwise confidential infol11lation
that is included in the report, other than the infol11lation described by
Subsection (a).

Crim. Proc. Code art. 2.29. For pmposes of aliicle 2.29, all offense is cOlmnitted on or
after September 1, 2005 if no "element of the offense occms before that date." Act of
Jun. 17,2005; 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 294, § l(b), 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 885.

In this instance, the submitted report peliains to check forgelY, which constitutes an alleged
violation of section 32.51. The requestor is the victim of the alleged identity theft listed in
the repOli, and the alleged offense occlUTed after September 1, 2005. Therefore, the
submitted report is subject to aliicle 2.29 of the Code of Criminal Procedme alld must be
released to the requestor, except to the extent that it contains confidential information. See
Crim. Proc. Code ali. 2.29. You claim the submitted repOli is excepted from disclosme
lmder section 552.108 ofthe Government Code. However, section 552.108 is a discretionaly
exception thatdoes not make infonnation confidential. See Open Records Decision Nos. 665
at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 586 (1991) (govel11mental body may
waive section 552.108). Therefore, the submitted police repOli may not be withheld under
section 552.108 of the Govennnent Code. However, we note that some of the submitted
infoTI1lation is subject to sections 552.130 and 552.136 of the Govennnent Code. l As these
exceptions an') confidentialityprovisions, we will address their applicability to the submitted
information.

Section 552.130 excepts from disclosure infol11lation relating to a motor vehicle operator's
license, driver.' s license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas agency. Gov't
Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2). The depmiment must withhold the driver's license number alld
license plate number we have marked in the submitted infonnation under section 552.130
of the Govenmlent Code.

Section 552.136 of the Govenmlent Code provides that "[n]otwithstanding any other
provision of [the Act], a credit card, debit cal'd, charge card, or access device l1lmlber that is
collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a govel11l11ental body is confidential."
IeZ. § 552.136(b). An access device l1lmlber is one that may be used to (1) obtain money,

IThe Office ofthe Attol11ey General will raise mandatory exceptions onbehalfofa govenunental body,
but ordinarily win not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987), 470
(1987).
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goods, services, or another thing of value, or (2) initiate a transfer of funds other than a
transfer originated solely by paper instrument. Id. § 552.136(a). Accordingly, the
depmiment niust withhold the account munber and bank routing number we have marked
under section 552.136 of the GovenU11ent Code.

In smmnary, the depmtment must withhold the driver's license number mld license plate
number we have marked in the submitted infonnation under section 552.130 of the
Govennnent eode. The department must also withhold the account number mld bank routing
number we h~ve marked under section 552.136 ofthe Govennnent Code.2 The remaining
information niust be released to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request mld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIlls ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detemlination regm'ding any other information or any other circumstmlces.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the lights and responsibilities of the
govemmentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index_orl.php.
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-'6839. Questions conceming the allowable chm-ges for providing public
infonnation uilder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

fJIJu
Jonathan Miles
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

JM/cc

Ref: 11J# 376931

Ene. Submi:Jted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o e~lclosures)

2We note this office recently issued Open Records DecisionNo. 684 (2009), a previous detemrination
to all govel11111ental bodies authorizing themto withhold ten categories ofinf01111ation, including Texas driver's
license and license plate numbers lUlder section 552.130 of the Govel11111ent Code and bank accolUlt l1lunbers
and routing numbers lUlder section 552.136 of the Govenmlent Code, without the necessity ofrequesting an
attol11ey general decision.


